RESOLUTION NO 2024-136

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024 ELECTION RESULTS OF THE REFERENDUM ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE 2024-2288 CONCERNING CITY COUNCIL SALARIES; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT THEREOF; RECOGNIZING REFERENDUM QUESTION WAS NOT ADOPTED; DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO REFLECT SAID ELECTION RESULTS IN THE RECORDS OF THE CITY AS IS NECESSARY AND PRUDENT; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY CLERK REFLECTING SUCH ELECTION RESULTS IN THE RECORDS OF THE CITY; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (the "City"), held a General Election on November 5, 2024, in which a referendum was placed before the voters, as called for by Ordinance 2024-2288, concerning city council salaries (the "Referendum"); and

WHEREAS, the election results have been certified by the appropriate authorities; and

WHEREAS, the City acknowledges the results of the election, wherein 1,814 ballots cast were in favor of the Referendum and 2,100 ballots cast were not in favor of the Referendum; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk intends to formally reflect these results in the official records of the City; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida:

- The City accepts the election results of November 5, 2024, whereby the Referendum did not pass; and the City Clerk is directed to reflect the election set forth herein for and through the period set forth herein in the official records of the City; and
- 2. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and
- 3. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of the City of Lake City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED , by an affirmative City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a 2024.	
	BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:	Noah E. Walker, Mayor
Audrey Sikes, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
Clay Martin, City Attorney	